

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

_____	)	S271483
Brianna McKee Haggerty,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,	)	4th Civ. No. D078049
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Nancy F. Thornton et al.	)	San Diego County
	)	Superior Court
	)	No. 37-2019-
Defendants and Respondents.	)	00028694.PR.TR.CTL
_____	)	

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of  
San Diego County  
Hon. Julia C. Keley, Judge

Mitchell Keiter, SBN 156755  
Keiter Appellate Law  
The Beverly Hills Law Building  
424 South Beverly Drive  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
310.553.8533  
Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com  
Attorney for Appellant Brianna McKee Haggerty

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Question Presented	7
Introduction	8
Statement of the Case	9
A. Underlying documents	9
B. Trial court proceedings	10
C. The Court of Appeal	10
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	16
Section 15402 does not incorporate the provisions of Section 15401 sub silentio.	16
A. The caselaw is divided on whether revocation law remains congruent with modification law.	19
1. According to <i>King</i> , <i>Pena</i> , and <i>Balistreri</i> , the Legislature distinguished revocation law from modification law.	19
a. <i>King</i> (and <i>Pena</i> )	19
b. <i>Balistreri</i>	22
c. The <i>Balistreri</i> concurrence	24
2. According to the <i>King</i> dissent and the instant Opinion, the Legislature maintained the congruence between revocation and modification law.	26

a.	The <i>King</i> dissent	26
b.	<i>Haggerty</i>	28
B.	The textual disparity between sections 15401 and 15402 demonstrates revocation law is no longer congruent with modification law.	31
C.	The congruence between the instant trust’s revocation and modification procedure does not support importing section 15401, subdivision (a)(2)’s rule into section 15402, because the trustor prescribed modification by an acknowledged instrument, not by <i>any</i> method authorized by the Legislature for revocation.	37
D.	The Legislature reasonably could strike a different “compromise” regarding revocations and modification.	42
E.	Because Bertsch devised her trust agreement when <i>King</i> was the prevailing law, any decision superseding its rule that the trust’s prescribed method “must be used to amend the trust” should apply prospectively only.	44
	Conclusion	45
	Certificate of Word Count	48
	Proof of Service	

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Fleishman v. Blechman</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 88 . . .	12, 16
<i>Heifetz v. Bank of America Nat. Trust &amp; Sav. Assn.</i> (1957) 147 Cal.App.2d 776 . . . . .	12, 13, 16, 31, 35
<i>Hibernia Bank v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 399 . . . . .	12, 16, 21
<i>King v. Lynch</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1186 . . . . .	15, 19, 21, 22, 26-29, 34, 35, 37-39, 41, 42, 44, 46
<i>Kropp v. Sterling Sav. &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 1033 . . . . .	25
<i>Nivala Balistreri v. Balistreri</i> (Feb. 24, 2022, A162222) __ Cal.App.5th __ . . . . .	15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 38, 46
<i>Pena v. Dey</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 546 .	9, 19, 21, 22, 26, 38
<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 718 . .	14, 33, 36, 42, 45
<i>Rosenauer v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 300 . . . . .	12, 16, 21, 35
<i>Stabler v. El Dora Oil Co.</i> (1915) 27 Cal.App. 516 . . . . .	25

**Statutes**

Stats. 1988, ch. 113, § 19, p. 481 . . . . . 14, 32

Business and Professions Code Section 6146, subd. (a) 33, 45

Civil Code Section 3333.2 . . . . . 33, 45

Former Civil Code Section 2280 . . 13, 16, 17, 21, 31, 34, 37

Probate Code

Section 15401  
. . . . . 13, 16-18, 20, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 34-36, 42, 43, 45, 46

Section 15401, subd. (a)(2)  
. . . . . 7, 10, 14, 21, 22, 26, 32, 33, 37-39, 45

Section 15401, subd. (c) . . . . . 14, 33, 34, 45

Section 15401, subd. (d) . . . . . 13

Section 15402  
. . . . . 13, 16-20, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 34-40, 42, 43, 45, 46

Section 15403, subd. (a) . . . . . 13, 32

Section 15404, subd. (a) . . . . . 13, 32

Section 21120 . . . . . 26

**Other authorities**

California Law Revision Commission commentary, West's  
Ann. Prob. Code (2022 ed.) foll. § 15401 . . . . . 14, 32

California Law Revision Commission commentary, West's  
Ann. Prob. Code (2022 ed.) foll. § 15402 . . . . . 15

Legislative Analyst, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2652  
(1985-86 Session) (May 20, 1986) . . . . . 17

Recommendation Proposing the Trust Law (Sept. 1986) 18  
Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1986) . . . . . 27, 39, 40

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957)

    Section 330(i) . . . . . 12

    Section 331(c) . . . . . 12

    Section 331(d) . . . . . 12
